
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, Pearson, Mason and 
Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
 
‘Confidential’ Appendix 2 to Agenda Item 9 (New Stadium Leisure 
Complex Commercial proposal on restaurant units) on the grounds 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business 



 

affairs of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 
November 2020. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 3 
December 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Public Health Update   
 

The Director of Public Health will give a presentation updating the 
Committee on Public Health in York.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Finance Update and Budget Setting  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

This report provides an update on the Councils financial position, 
the latest Government announcements  and outlines the council’s 
approach to budget setting. 
 

7. Work Plan 2020/21  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Work Plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. New Stadium Leisure Complex Commercial proposal on 
restaurant units  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

This report updates the Committee on the financial receipt due to 
the Council in respect of disposal and development of land 
adjoining the Community Stadium and the options to be considered 
by the Executive.  
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 November 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Mason and Kilbane 

Apologies None 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 

 
 

39. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the last meetings of the Committee held on 5 October 2020 
at 2pm and 5.30pm respectively were approved as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair, subject to the following amendments: 
 
2.00pm meeting:  Minute 26 on Declarations of Interest: Councillor Rowley 
declared a personal and not prejudicial interest in his role as a school 
governor; 
 
5.30pm meeting:: Minute 36 on Public Scrutiny Arrangements & Decision 
Making: Amend ‘Members enquired about the possibility of meetings being 
conducted face to face’ to ‘A Member enquired etc….’ 
 

   
40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 

 
 

41. HEALTH UPDATE ON COVID-19  
 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director of Public 
Health, giving the latest Covid statistical information, covering: 
 

 Positive test results  as York entered Tier 2 Restrictions;  

 Care Home setting cases; 

 University test results as a result of students returning from 
September; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 Schools setting in York on a week by week basis since September; 

 Hospital activity, with number of inpatients testing positive at this 
time increasing slightly; 

 Testing arrangements  

 Contract tracing, including the local service launched  
 
Together with plans to roll out new testing technology in the future 
 
The Assistant Director then responded to questions from Members around 
data on infection rates in Further Educational settings, Intensive Care 
beds, the enforceability of track and trace, as well as excess deaths and 
the availability of further data to identify what proportion of York residents 
might still be struggling with Covid 19. 
 
Finally, it was suggested that a ‘dashboard’ of ‘key performance indicators 
(KPIs) around Covid 19 might be useful to develop and inform future 
discussion at meetings of the Committee in future.  The Chair undertook to 
compile a list and provide that to the Assistant Director to assist in future 
reporting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation and statistical data be noted, 

with a view to incorporating, in future reporting, any 
further key performance areas set out by the Chair, as 
indicated above. 

 
 

42. UPDATE ON COUNCIL'S OVERALL POSITION FURTHER TO 
COVID-19 INCLUDING OUTLINE PLANS FOR THE COMING 
MONTHS  
 
The Council’s Chief Operating Officer was invited to the meeting to outline 
how the Council had been responding to the pandemic.  He emphasised 
that, whilst York’s rate currently remained the lowest of Yorkshire & 
Humber local authorities, complacency was to be avoided.  He 
summarised the impact upon staff in terms of the additional work and their 
personal lives.  New collaborative ways of working with partners across the 
city had emerged and would continue.  He updated generally on the 
position of the York economy and the support available for businesses, 
including business grants.  Lastly, he outlined the broad proposals of the 
senior management structure which would be presented to Staffing & 
Urgency Committee in December 2020. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer then responded to a range of Member 
questions around the interim structural arrangements, his priorities for 
reassuring residents at this difficult time, what further steps the Council 
could take to inform businesses what support they could apply for and 
how, as well as recruitment processes for the new senior management 
structure. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update from the Chief Operating Officer, be 

noted. 

Page 2



 
 

43. HR & STAFF WELL-BEING UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report providing an update on key activities 
planned or taking place to support the health & wellbeing of staff during the 
pandemic and beyond. It was noted that the next health & wellbeing survey 
would be launched during November/December. 
 
The Head of Human Resources responded to a range of questions from 
Members in relation to: 
 

 the percentage of staff in Council buildings on average; 

 indicators to identify any particular directorates struggling with 
stress; 

 defining whether a stress related absence was work or personal 
related; 

 improvements to take up with health & wellbeing surveys, on which 
it was noted that the Head of Human Resources would report back 
at a future meeting; 

 information on the cumulative rise in sickness in Children’s 
Services, with further details to be provided to the Chair; 

 staff homeworking set up; 

 progress against re-procuring the Day One Absence contract and 
alternative options, with the potential for future pre-decision scrutiny 
involvement 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and information received be noted; 
(2) future pre-decision scrutiny consideration be given to the re-

procurement of and alternative available options available for the 
Day One Absence Management System; 

(3) the investigations and visits already undertaken by the Chair/Vice-
Chair, in conjunction with the Head of Human Resources, to assess 
how other organisations addressed stress at work, be continued; 

(4) the Children’s, Education & Communities Scrutiny Committee be 
asked to look into the circumstances surrounding the rise in staff 
stress absences within that Directorate; 

(5) this Committee review the results of the next staff survey on health 
& wellbeing when appropriate and further information be considered 
on measures introduced by other local authorities to support staff 
health & wellbeing.  

 
 

44. FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report, providing them with an update on current 
financial issues facing the Council. The next corporate monitoring report 
would be considered by the Executive on 26 November 2020, after which a 
more detailed report tailored for this Committee would be presented to it  

Page 3



Since the report had been published, a national lockdown had been 
announced and an extension to the furlough scheme had been 
announced, with tranche 4 of the Covid Support Grant being allocated, 
with an additional grant being provided to help Councils manage those 
who were extremely vulnerable at this time. 
 
The Council’s Section 151 Officer then responded to questioning on the 
report, in relation to: 
 

 How other local authorities were planning ahead financially at this 
time;  

 The isolation grant and whether it was sufficient.  It being noted that 
the Financial Assistance Scheme could be used to top up, if 
necessary; 

 Re-allocating monies to more needy areas if appropriate; 

 rolling out a budgetary deficit over a period of years and how that 
might work in practice, taking into account whether the objective 
was to save money more immediately or manage the situation in a 
more sustainable way 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and update be noted. 
 
 

45. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT AND WORK PLANNING  
 
Members considered a report outlining future work planning arrangements 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year and presenting a way in which 
business could be held in a central work planning document managed by 
this Committee, under the auspices of the Chair and Vice Chair between 
formal meetings. 
 
The Chair gave details of commissioned scrutiny slots, where meetings 
had already been organised to look into specific allocated areas, such as 
the Council’s Asset Management Review by this Committee on 23 
November 2020. A commissioned meeting slot was also being considered 
for a Children’s, Education & Communities Committee focusing on 
voluntary sector support. 
 
The Chair concluded by emphasising that the new work planning 
arrangements were essentially a dialogue between all relevant parties, put 
in place to help manage scares corporate resources to support and 
manage scrutiny activity at this time and development was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update and work in progress be noted. 

 
 

46. WORK PLAN 2019/20  
 
Further to Minute No 45 above relating to work planning, the Chair 
reported that the work plan for this Committee, as it currently stood, was 
contained within the information provided on that item.  He undertook to 

Page 4



liaise with other Scrutiny Committee Chairs prior to the next meeting to 
discuss up and coming business for their next public meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

(1) the Chair liaise with other Scrutiny Committee Chairs, as set out 
above, in relation to the business for forthcoming meetings; and  

(2) the work plan be updated for the next meeting, following further 
discussions with Executive Members and Senior Management. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

7 December 2020 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

Finance Update and Budget Setting 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the Councils financial position, the latest 
Government announcements  and outlines the council’s approach to budget 
setting. 

Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to note the information in this report  

 
 Reason: To keep the Committee informed of any financial issues.  

Finance Update 

3. The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £8.6m.  
Whilst this is a significant overspend, a great deal of work has been done to 
id
[...]
by £282k.  This is due to having 8 more customers than in the budget, and 
also the average amount of CHC funding per customer is  £7k less than was 
assumed when the budget was set.  

43. Direct Payments for Learning Disability customers is forecast to overspend 
by £523k as the average direct payment per customer is around £3.4k more 
than in the budget. A number of these are under review as part of the high 
cost packages and review work 

44. Mental Health budgets are forecast to overspend by £1,130k, predominantly 
due to an increase in the number of residential care placements needed.  
The mental health accommodation programme is on track to deliver lower 
cost local alternative provision. 

45. Be Independent is currently projected to overspend by £182k. The financial 
position of the service has been recovered significantly since being 
transferred back to the Council, but there is still work to be done in order to 
balance the budget. 

46. There is a projected overspend of £350k on Haxby Hall.   Transfer of the 
service to an external provider has been delayed due to COVID-19 and 
there is a substantial overspend on staffing due to the use of Work with York 

Page 15



 

and external agency staff to cover staff vacancies pending the transfer going 
ahead.   In addition income is down due to there being a reduced number of 
customers currently being placed in the home.   

47. Due to the pandemic Yorkcraft is currently projected to overspend by £175k.  
This is due to a £62k saving from review of the service which is not likely to 
be achieved in 2020/21, together with an underachievement of income on 
external contracts and office collections due to the Covid pandemic. 

48. Mitigation work is being focussed on reducing admissions to care, reducing 
the hospital length of stay and improving reablement potential.  Further work 
is ongoing to improve business processes and upskilling frontline teams in 
strengths based conversations along with improving 
[...]
get for the immediate forthcoming year means that efforts need to be 
made to ensure that any budget gap in the next financial year is closed. This 
is achieved by making proposals to reduce expenditure and/or increase 
income. Clearly all stakeholders will be concerned with any potential effect 
that these financial decisions have on service delivery. 

69. There is a significant amount of legislation around local authority financial 
planning and budgeting.  

70. The Local Government Act 2000 states that it is the responsibility of the full 
council, on the recommendation of the Executive, to approve the budget and 
related council tax demand.  

71. The Local Government Act 2003, section 25 requires the council's Section 
151 officer to report to the council on the robustness of the estimates made 
and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves assumed in the budget 
calculations.  

72. The Local Government Finance Act 1988, section 114 requires the Section 
151 officer to report to all of the authority's councillors if there is or is likely to 
be unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced budget. The council must meet 

Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spending-review-2020-documents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spending-review-2020-documents


 

within 21 days to consider the report and during that period the authority is 
prohibited from entering into new arrangements that will cause money to be 
spent.  

73. Failure to set a legal budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of 
State under section 15 of the Local Government Act 1999.  

74. The following paragraphs outline the annual budget setting process.  Due to 
the ongoing pandemic, the timings have been slightly different this year but 
the principles remain the same. 

April to July 

 Estimate revenue income and expenditure over at the next 3 years, 
updating for previous years outturn position and any other information 
available. 

July to September 

 Ide
[...]
te Services Scrutiny Management Committee Covid Update KPIs

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee Annual Complaints Report 2019-20

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee Hazel Court / West Offices Update (Potential referral to E&P)

Economy and Place Community Infrastructure Levy

Economy and Place Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York

Economy and Place “Reskilling the workforce” including working with partners such as the universities

Economy and Place
Implementation and monitoring of One Year Transport & Place strategy, including Blue Badge Accessibility 

concerns.

Economy and Place Castle Gateway & York Central strategy/impacts

Economy and Place Impact of ending the furlough scheme?

Economy and Place Impact of ending the business grant scheme?

Economy and Place Monitoring the Economic Recovery Strategy

Economy and Place Inward Investment Strategy

Economy and Place Apprenticeship Levy

P
age 25



Economy and Place New jobs scheme

Health and Adult Social Care Fin/Perform Q1 update

Health and Adult Social Care Winter Support plans for adult social care providers

Health and Adult Social Care Forward Look at Preparedness of GP Practices for next 6 months.

Health and Adult Social Care GP practices in Covid.

Health and Adult Social Care Non-Covid related health issues (ie people avoiding hospitals / GPs)

Health and Adult Social Care GP Capacity to cope with post-lockdown potential surge in non-Covid health issues

Health and Adult Social Care Hospital transfers to care-homes and Covid management within Care Homes

Health and Adult Social Care Mental Health & Well-being post Covid (both for Young People & Adults)

Housing and Community Safety Affordable housing on new developments

Housing and Community Safety Fuel poverty (as part of Corporate Review)

Housing and Community Safety Deferred rent / impact of lower rental income

Housing and Community Safety Managing ASB within tenancies

Housing and Community Safety ASB Enforcement (Littering / Noise / Speeding)

Housing and Community Safety Impact of ‘no-evictions’ policy on community safety

Housing and Community Safety Lessons learned from recent and current projects eg Lincoln Court, Lowfield

Housing and Community Safety HMO licensing extension (policy development)

Housing and Community Safety Communal areas policy (policy development)

Housing and Community Safety
Compliance with Building Safety Bill and Fire Safety Bill in the context of post-Grenfell tenant safety (policy 

development)

Housing and Community Safety The council's response to the Social Housing Bill (policy development)

Housing and Community Safety Strengthening residents' voice (policy development)

Housing and Community Safety Working with registered providers (ties in with affordable housing on new developments)

Housing and Community Safety Domestic abuse

Housing and Community Safety Counter-terrorism / Prevent

Housing and Community Safety
Strengthening the voice of marginalised or under-represented groups from a community safety perspective, eg 

BAME, LGBT+

Housing and Community Safety Refresh of the travellers / gypsy / roma strategy (policy development)

P
age 26



 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

 7 December 2020  

Joint Report of the Chief Operating Officer / Chief Finance Officer 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

New Stadium Leisure Complex Commercial proposal on restaurant units 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Management Committee 
on the Commercial Deal that was agreed by Executive (19th October 2017) 
regarding the financial receipt due to the Council in respect of disposal and 
development of land adjoining the Community Stadium. That report 
informed Executive that the final receipt would be dependent on the 
number of restaurant units let at the time of Practical Completion.  As 
Practical Completion approaches that risk has crystallised in that no units 
have been let and this report provides options as to the way forward. 

2. Given the impact of Covid 19 particularly in relation to demand for retail 
and restaurant units the council is continuing commercial discussions in 
order to determine the best options to recommend. At the time of publishing 
this report the discussions have not concluded and therefore final 
conclusions and recommendations cannot be made.  

3. This paper provides Members with the background of the need for a 
decision. A further paper for the Committee will be published in advance of 
the meeting to update Members with the analysis and financial implications 
of the options. 

4. There will be a report going forward to Executive in December asking for a 
decision as to which option to take. 

Recommendations 

 

5. Executive will be asked to approve one of three options considered below. 

 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9



Background 

6. The Community Stadium scheme has been developed over a number of 
years. Some of the key decisions relating to the scheme are highlighted 
below.  

7. In September 2014, the Cabinet confirmed Greenwich Leisure Ltd (“GLL”) 
as the preferred bidder from the procurement exercise and GLL have been 
working with the Council and a wider team of partners since their 
appointment to finalise the NSLC scheme.  This included noting the 
increase in budget and that the project would be partly funded from a £12m 
commercial land deal. 

8. In 2016 the Executive agreed to a procurement bid from Greenwich leisure 
Limited to build a new stadium and leisure facilities at Monks Cross. The 
funding was approved by Full Council including the £12m assumed capital 
receipt from the commercial land deal. 

9. In July 2017 – Executive noted lower the lower commercial land deal and 
the updated financial position and agreed to proceed to financial close. 

10. In Oct 2017 Executive noted the new risk regarding the
[...]
rt.  

Risk Management 
 

35.  This section will be included upon the finalisation of the lease negotiations. 
 

 

 
 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 
 
Paul Forrest – Community Stadium 
project Officer Management Tel No. 
551460 

 
Patrick Looker – Finance Manager 
Tel No. 551633 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for 
the report: 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance 
Officer 

 
 
 

Date  26/11/2020  

 
   

Page 31



Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

                           
Property – Nicholas Collins 

Commercial property manager 
Tel No. 552167 

 
Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author 
of the report 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 

 
Appendix 1 - Business Case– To follow 

Confidential Appendix 2 - Heads of Terms– To follow 
 

 
List of Abbreviations 
L&G – Legal and General 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Finance Update and Budget Setting
	7 Work Plan 2020/21
	Unassigned Scrutiny Topics

	9 New Stadium Leisure Complex Commercial proposal on restaurant units



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 7 December 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Daubeney (Substitute for Mason) 
and K Taylor (Substitute for Kilbane) 

Apologies Councillors Kilbane, Mason 

 
54. Declarations of interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

55. Exclusion of press and public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of Annex 2 to 
Minute No. 61 below (new Stadium Leisure 
Complex proposal on restaurant units) as it 
contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular 
person(s) as defined in paragraph 3 under 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 
November 2020 were approved  as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair on its behalf.  
 
 
 
 



 
57. Public participation  

 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, 
 
 

58. Public health update  
 
The Director of Public Health gave a presentation and update 
on public health in York relating to the Covid 19 pandemic, 
details of which had been circulated to Members and which 
covered: 
 

 Incident rates per 100,000, with York peaking earlier but 
falling faster than national and regional rates; 

 New cases in those over 60+, with York’s rate remaining 
lower than regional and national ones; 

 Positivity rates (Pillar 2 only), with York’s being just over 
2% and contributing to the overall lower rate in York; 

 Pillar 2 tests for Covid, showing an increase due to 
university students tests; 

 Contact of people with symptoms, being variable 
according to peaks and troughs; 

 Covid patients in York hospital, with numbers presently 
falling to 34 in December compared with 68 during 
November 2020; 

 Covid & Excess deaths, being fewer currently than those 
compared across 2014-18, although there had been an 
increase in those dying from Covid in recent weeks, that 
was expected to decrease in measure with the falling no 
of cases generally in York at the moment; 

 Age brackets of cases reported; 

 Rates decreasing across all age groups; 

 Cases in care homes and schools, being well controlled in 
York care homes and with no school closures to report; 

 Cases falling in local universities; 

 Number of cases in the various Medium Super Output 
Areas of York (MSOA); and 

 Local contact tracing, compared to the national test & 
trace. 

 



Members then questioned the Director on the statistical 
information provided in relation to auditing deaths 
retrospectively to determine actual causes during this time, 
arrangements for students returning after Christmas, the impact 
of self-isolation in York, lateral flow tests, the rollout of the 
vaccine and re-enforcing preventative measures during the 
relaxation of lockdown over the festive break.  
 
Resolved: that the director of public health be thanked for 

her thorough update and for the presentation 
provided. 

 
 

59. Finance update and budget setting  
 
Members considered a report setting out the Council’s current 
financial in general and in relation to the Covid 19 pandemic, as 
at the Quarter 2 corporate report considered by the Executive 
on 26 November 2020.  The report also set out in some detail 
the process for setting the Council’s budget, giving timelines  
where possible. 
 
Firstly, the Council’s Section 151 Officer then responded to a 
range of questions from Members regarding the financial 
position, covering: 
 
Mitigations in place for overspends in Adult Social Care, which 
was a continuing national trend; 
The Chancellors Spending Review Update and any potential 
gain for York; 
The potential use of reserves to minimise the impact of any 
proposed savings at this time on residents; 
the current status of rent arrears; 
 
Further to that debate, Members were minded and agreed to 
make two referrals to other Scrutiny Committees to look in more 
detail at specific financial situations identified in the report, as 
follows: 
 

1. Childrens, Education & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
to receive further information on the schools grant 
scenario, which, again, was a national funding problem 
and which was the subject of national lobbying; 

2. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to be 
kept informed of the ongoing peer review work due to 



report in January 2021 in relation to admissions to care, 
reducing the length of hospital stays and improving 
reablement potential. 

 
Leading into the debate on the Council’s budget setting process, 
the Chair outlined forthcoming proposed Executive Member 
Sessions specifically convened to initially consider the budget 
proposals for 21/22 and beyond.  At this point, some Members 
pointed referenced the motion carried at Council on 29 October 
2020, which asked Officers to provide all Members with initial 
budget outline proposals by mid December 2020.  The Section 
151 Officer undertook to make further enquiries and respond to 
the Chair outside the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report and information be noted and 

the Section 151 Officer report back to the 
Chair in relation to outline budget proposals 
and the motion referred to above.  

 
60. Work plan 2020/21  

 
The Chair referred to the corporate scrutiny work planning 
process and to the outline business for forthcoming meetings 
across the scrutiny function.  He gave details of January and 
February meetings, in general, and specifically advised 
Members of this Committee of the agreed business for its 
meetings on 4 January and in February 2021. 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s update be noted. 
 
 

61. New stadium leisure complex commercial proposal on 
restaurant units  
 
After a longer than usual adjournment, Members considered a 
report setting out the background context to a report being 
determined by the Executive on 15 December 2020 in relation 
to the above.  They also received a presentation at the meeting 
more specifically on the options before the Executive in relation 
to the commercial land deal associated with the complex and 
proposed restaurant units. At this point, the Chair expressed his 
frustration, on behalf of the Committee, that the actual report to 
be considered by the Executive on those options had not been 
made available to Members of this Committee until the day of 
this meeting once published with the Executive meeting agenda.  



Not only did that undermine the purpose and value of pre-
decision scrutiny but it allowed Members no time to prepare and 
consider the issues in advance of the meeting.  As a result, he 
had provided Members with a longer adjournment to read that 
report in advance of the presentation and debate. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance & Performance attended the 
meeting specifically for this item, as responsible portfolio holder 
and added that the views of scrutiny were being sought on the 
options and their wider context in terms of social value to the 
city, prior to consideration by the Executive on 15 December 
2020.  Annex 2 to the ‘Executive’ report, circulated earlier in the 
day to Members, contained the exempt financial modelling. 
 
A general debate on the options then took place with Officers 
and the Executive Member responded to various questions 
covering potential risks and costs. 
 
At this point, the meeting went into exempt session as agreed 
under minute no. above, to receive detailed figures and costings 
which may contribute to determining the Committee’s preferred 
option.. 
 
The Committee then returned to public session, in order to 
consider and propose its preferred option. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member be thanked for 

consulting this Committee, pre-decision, on 
the options associated with the proposals and 
that the Executive be advised that the 
Committee broadly supported the proposed 
recommended Option 1 in the report to the 
Executive (at its meeting on 15 December 
2020), in view of the lower risk profile. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.23 pm]. 


